ATTACHMENT 1

of ¥"Rx, CITY OF KIRKLAND

ﬁg Planning and Community Development Department

4 2 123 Fifth Avenue, Kirkland, WA 98033 425.587-3225
s’ www . kirklandwa.gov

Cir,

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS LIST
File: DRC11-00002 (TOTEM STATION)

ZONING CODE STANDARDS

92.35 Prohibited Materials In Design Districts. If in a design district the following
building materials are prohibited or limited in use: mirrored glass or reflective materials,
corrugated fiberglass, chain link fencing, metal siding, concrete block, backlit awnings. Water
spigots are required along building facades along sidewalks for cleaning and plant watering.
Commercial buildings with more than one tenant shall install a cornerstone or plaque.
95.51.2.a Required Landscaping. All required landscaping shall be maintained throughout
the life of the development. The applicant shall submit an agreement to the city to be recorded
with King County which will perpetually maintain required landscaping. Prior to issuance of a
certificate of occupancy, the proponent shall provide a final as-built landscape plan and an
agreement to maintain and replace all landscaping that is required by the City.

95.44 Parking Area Landscape Islands. Landscape islands must be included in parking
areas as provided in this section.

95.45 Parking Area Landscape Buffers. Applicant shall buffer all parking areas and
driveways from the right-of-way and from adjacent property with a 5-foot wide strip as
provided in this section. If located in a design district a low hedge or masonry or concrete wall
may be approved as an alternative through design review.

95.50 Tree Installation Standards. All supplemental trees to be planted shall conform to
the Kirkland Plant List. All installation standards shall conform to Kirkland Zoning Code Section
95.45.

95.52 Prohibited Vegetation. Plants listed as prohibited in the Kirkland Plant List shall not
be planted in the City.

100.25 Sign Permits. Separate sign permit(s) are required. In JBD and CBD cabinet signs
are prohibited.

105.10.2 Pavement Setbacks. The paved surface in an access easement or tract shall be
set back at least 5 feet from any adjacent property which does not receive access from that
easement or tract. An access easement or tract that has a paved area greater than 10 feet in
width must be screened from any adjacent property that does not receive access from it.
Screening standards are outlined in this section.

105.18 Pedestrian Walkways. All uses, except single family dwelling units and duplex
structures, must provide pedestrian walkways designed to minimize walking distances from the
building entrance to the right of way and adjacent transit facilities, pedestrian connections to
adjacent properties, between primary entrances of all uses on the subject property, through
parking lots and parking garages to building entrances. Easements may be required. In design
districts through block pathways or other pedestrian improvements may be required. See also
Plates 34 in Chapter 180.

105.32 Bicycle Parking. All uses, except single family dwelling units and duplex structures
with 6 or more vehicle parking spaces must provide covered bicycle parking within 50 feet of an
entrance to the building at a ratio of one bicycle space for each twelve motor vehicle parking
spaces. Check with Planner to determine the number of bike racks required and location.
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105.18 Entrance Walkways. All uses, except single family dwellings and duplex structures,
must provide pedestrian walkways between the principal entrances to all businesses, uses,
and/or buildings on the subject property.

105.18 Overhead Weather Protection. All uses, except single family dwellings,
multifamily, and industrial uses, must provide overhead weather protection along any portion of
the building, which is adjacent to a pedestrian walkway.

105.18.2 Walkway Standards. Pedestrian walkways must be at least 5 wide; must be
distinguishable from traffic lanes by pavement texture or elevation; must have adequate
lighting for security and safety. Lights must be non-glare and mounted no more than 20" above
the ground.

105.18.2 Overhead Weather Protection Standards. Overhead weather protection must
be provided along any portion of the building adjacent to a pedestrian walkway or sidewalk;
over the primary exterior entrance to all buildings. May be composed of awnings, marquees,
canopies or building overhangs; must cover at least 5’ of the width of the adjacent walkway;
and must be at least 8 feet above the ground immediately below it. In design districts,
translucent awnings may not be backlit; see section for the percent of property frontage or
building facade.

105.19 Public Pedestrian Walkways. The height of solid (blocking visibility) fences along
pedestrian pathways that are not directly adjacent a public or private street right-of-way shall
be limited to 42 inches unless otherwise approved by the Planning or Public Works Directors.
All new building structures shall be setback a minimum of five feet from any pedestrian access
right-of-way, tract, or easement that is not directly adjacent a public or private street right-of-
way. If in a design district, see section and Plate 34 for through block pathways standards.

105.58 Parking Lot Locations in Design Districts. See section for standards unique to
each district.

105.65 Compact Parking Stalls. Up to 50% of the number of parking spaces may be
designated for compact cars.

105.60.2 Parking Area Driveways. Driveways which are not driving aisles within a parking
area shall be a minimum width of 20 feet.

105.60.3 Wheelstops. Parking areas must be constructed so that car wheels are kept at
least 2" from pedestrian and landscape areas.

105.60.4 Parking Lot Walkways. All parking lots which contain more than 25 stalls must
include pedestrian walkways through the parking lot to the main building entrance or a central
location. Lots with more than 25,000 sq. ft. of paved area must provide pedestrian routes for
every 3 aisles to the main entrance.

105.77 Parking Area Curbing. All parking areas and driveways, for uses other than
detached dwelling units must be surrounded by a 6" high vertical concrete curb.

105.96 Drive Through Facilities. See section for design criteria for approving drive through
facilities.

110.52 Sidewalks and Public Improvements in Design Districts. See section, Plate 34
and public works approved plans manual for sidewalk standards and decorative lighting design
applicable to design districts.

110.60.5 Street Trees. All trees planted in the right-of-way must be approved as to species
by the City. All trees must be two inches in diameter at the time of planting as measured using
the standards of the American Association of Nurserymen with a canopy that starts at least six
feet above finished grade and does not obstruct any adjoining sidewalks or driving lanes.

115.25 Work Hours. It is a violation of this Code to engage in any development activity or
to operate any heavy equipment before 7:00 am. or after 8:00 pm Monday through Friday, or
before 9:00 am or after 6:00 pm Saturday. No development activity or use of heavy equipment
may occur on Sundays or on the following holidays: New Year's Day, Memorial Day,
Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving, and Christmas Day. The applicant will be
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required to comply with these regulations and any violation of this section will result in
enforcement action, unless written permission is obtained from the Planning official.

115.40 Fence Location. Fences over 6 feet in height may not be located in a required
setback yard. A detached dwelling unit abutting a neighborhood access or collector street may
not have a fence over 3.5 feet in height within the required front yard. No fence may be placed
within a high waterline setback yard or within any portion of a north or south property line yard,
which is coincident with the high waterline setback yard.

A detached dwelling unit may not have a fence over 3.5 feet in height within 3 feet of the
property line abutting a principal or minor arterial except where the abutting arterial contains an
improved landscape strip between the street and sidewalk. The area between the fence and
property line shall be planted with vegetation and maintained by the property owner.

115.45 Garbage and Recycling Placement and Screening. For uses other than detached
dwelling units, duplexes, moorage facilities, parks, and construction sites, all garbage
receptacles and dumpsters must be setback from property lines, located outside landscape
buffers, and screened from view from the street, adjacent properties and pedestrian walkways
or parks by a solid sight-obscuring enclosure.

115.47 Service Bay Locations. All uses, except single family dwellings and multifamily
structures, must locate service bays away from pedestrian areas. If not feasible must screen
from view.

115.75.2 Fill Material. All materials used as fill must be non-dissolving and non-
decomposing. Fill material must not contain organic or inorganic material that would be
detrimental to the water quality, or existing habitat, or create any other significant adverse
impacts to the environment.

115.90 Calculating Lot Coverage. The total area of all structures and pavement and any
other impervious surface on the subject property is limited to a maximum percentage of total
lot area. See the Use Zone charts for maximum lot coverage percentages allowed. Section
115.90 lists exceptions to total lot coverage calculations See Section 115.90 for a more detailed
explanation of these exceptions.

115.95 Noise Standards. The City of Kirkland adopts by reference the Maximum
Environmental Noise Levels established pursuant to the Noise Control Act of 1974, RCW 70.107.
See Chapter 173-60 WAC. Any noise, which injures, endangers the comfort, repose, health or
safety of persons, or in any way renders persons insecure in life, or in the use of property is a
violation of this Code.

115.115 Required Setback Yards. This section establishes what structures, improvements
and activities may be within required setback yards as established for each use in each zone.
115.115.3.g Rockeries and Retaining Walls. Rockeries and retaining walls are limited to
a maximum height of four feet in a required yard unless certain modification criteria in this
section are met. The combined height of fences and retaining walls within five feet of each
other in a required yard is limited to a maximum height of 6 feet, unless certain modification
criteria in this section are met.

115.115.3.p HVAC and Similar Equipment: These may be placed no closer than five feet
of a side or rear property line, and shall not be located within a required front yard; provided,
that HVAC equipment may be located in a storage shed approved pursuant to subsection (3)(m)
of this section or a garage approved pursuant to subsection (3)(0)(2) of this section. All HVAC
equipment shall be baffled, shielded, enclosed, or placed on the property in a manner that will
ensure compliance with the noise provisions of KZC 115.95.

115.115.d Driveway Setbacks. Parking areas and driveways for uses other than detached
dwelling units, attached and stacked dwelling units in residential zones, or schools and day-
cares with more than 12 students, may be located within required setback yards, but, except
for the portion of any driveway which connects with an adjacent street, not closer than 5 feet to
any property line.

115.120 Rooftop Appurtenance Screening. New or replacement appurtenances on
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existing buildings shall be surrounded by a solid screening enclosure equal in height to the
appurtenance. New construction shall screen rooftop appurtenances by incorporating them in to
the roof form.

115.135 Sight Distance at Intersection. Areas around all intersections, including the
entrance of driveways onto streets, must be kept clear of sight obstruction as described in this
section.

Prior to issuance of a grading or building permit:

95.30(4) Tree Protection Techniques. A description and location of tree protection
measures during construction for trees to be retained must be shown on demolition and grading
plans.

95.34 Tree Protection. Prior to development activity or initiating tree removal on the site,
vegetated areas and individual trees to be preserved shall be protected from potentially
damaging activities. Protection measures for trees to be retained shall include (1) placing no
construction material or equipment within the protected area of any tree to be retained; (2)
providing a visible temporary protective chain link fence at least 6 feet in height around the
protected area of retained trees or groups of trees until the Planning Official authorizes their
removal; (3) installing visible signs spaced no further apart than 15 feet along the protective
fence stating "Tree Protection Area, Entrance Prohibited” with the City code enforcement phone
number; (4) prohibiting excavation or compaction of earth or other damaging activities within
the barriers unless approved by the Planning Official and supervised by a qualified professional;
and (5) ensuring that approved landscaping in a protected zone shall be done with light
machinery or by hand.

27.06.030 Park Impact Fees. New residential units are required to pay park impact fees
prior to issuance of a building permit. Please see KMC 27.06 for the current rate. Exemptions
and/or credits may apply pursuant to KMC 27.06.050 and KMC 27.06.060. If a property
contains an existing unit to be removed, a “credit” for that unit shall apply to the first building
permit of the subdivision.

Prior to occupancy:

95.51.2.a Required Landscaping. All required landscaping shall be maintained throughout
the life of the development. The applicant shall submit an agreement to the city to be recorded
with King County which will perpetually maintain required landscaping. Prior to issuance of a
certificate of occupancy, the proponent shall provide a final as-built landscape plan and an
agreement to maintain and replace all landscaping that is required by the City

95.51.2.b Tree Maintenance. For detached dwelling units, the applicant shall submit a 5-
year tree maintenance agreement to the Planning Department to maintain all pre-existing trees
designated for preservation and any supplemental trees required to be planted.

110.60.5 Lan Maintenance Agreement. The owner of the subject property shall
sign a landscape maintenance agreement, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, to run with
the subject property to maintain landscaping within the landscape strip and landscape island
portions of the right-of-way (see Attachment ). It is a violation to pave or cover the
landscape strip with impervious material or to park motor vehicles on this strip.

110.60.6 Mailboxes. Mailboxes shall be installed in the development in a location approved
by the Postal Service and the Planning Official. The applicant shall, to the maximum extent
possible, group mailboxes for units or uses in the development.
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TOTEM STATION

TOTEM STATION APARTMENTS
KIRKLAND, WA

BY CAM WEST DEVELOPMENT, LLC

RESPONSE DESIGN
CONFERENCE APPLICATION

VICINITY MAP

Marrative and Design Objectives for Totem Station riments
Mixed Use Commerciol Residentiol Project

Site Conbext ond Descripfion:

The site is bocated in the North Rose Hill Business District (NRH-1A Land Use Zone]
and is edjocent to the Union 76 Service Stafion on M. E. 114th Street. A maojority
of the adjocent development is cor oriented single use commercial development
such as office, hotel, and convenience retail surrounded by surface parking. To
the west is the serviea stotion. To the norh and east are stip retail shopping
centers with fost food restaurants. To the south ore offices. Located to the south
west is o similar project to the one in this opplication and consists of mixed-use
commarcial residential.

The site is generally flat between 124th Avenue N. E. and the vacated Slater Road.
There is appraximately o &' grade difference from narth 1o south along 124th
Avenpe N.E, There is up 1o o 17" drop in elevation between Slater Road and the
western boundary. Currently the site is undeveloped and vegetated with exisfing
trees and undergrowth, There is on 8 wide sidewalk with 4' landscope strip which
is parallel to 124sh Averue M. E.

Pragra
The design incorporates the City's desire to widen the three streets surrounding the
site. This includes new sidewalks, street trees and landscoping, and street lighting.
The program includes one level of parking with commercial {retoil & office) and
three levels of residentiol above. There are 108 studio ond 1-bedroom

ranging from i 450-800 SF. There is opproximotely
11,000 5F of commereial. The parking garege will accommodate B4 stalls. There
s ako a 29 stoll parking lot. In addition & porallel stells ore proposed on ML E.
115th Place and 10 parallel stalls on 124th Avenue MLE. Driveway aceess to the
project is from M. E. 115th Place.

The project will provide open space through o combination of on-grade planting
and landscaped planters on the Garden Terroce above the structured parking
gorage. There is olso o londscoped courtyard next to the retail on N, E, 115th
Placa.

Objectives:

The urban form of the building is intended to visually anchor the appreach from
the narth and south along 124th Avenus M. E. by strangly diffsrentiating the Frst
floor commerciol graund flocr from the upper residential portion. Activation of
the streetscape will be by using varied window treatments and large store fronts
focing oll street frontoges o invite the public to the commarcial lenants.

A Sestory lower element will be created af the comer of NE 116¢h Street and
124th Avenue NE 1o oct as o goteway fo the pedestrion oriented business district,
The articulated structural slement of the tower, o roised pedestrian plaza and
architectural planters landscoped with native plants, omamantal shrubs and
specimen accen frees form a distinet landmark to define this northern entrance to
the Marth Rose Hill neighborhood.

A south facing stree! level ploza on N. E. 115th Place is odjacent to the
commarciol ond serves o voriety of ocfivifies. Commarciol is located to activate
the comar of M, E. 115th Ploce and 124th Avenue N. E. Trash rooms will be
inside the structured parking gorage with o collecfion area within an enclosure ot
the narth end of the parking lot. The gorage is screened from the street by the
commertial tenants. The surface parking lof will have londscope screening from
M. E. 115th Place. A landscaped dog run is provided of the southwest poartion of
the site,

Above the structured parking garage is on open ferrace o serve the residents.
There will be plonters, paving, benches, BBQ, and tobles. Residents that foce the
tarrace will be able to overlock the octivities below. Many of the residential units
have private baleonies. The baleonies that everlook the streets will help odd 10
the interest of the sireetscope. Bolconies focing west will overlook notural
landscaping alang the former Slater Road, The balcanies provide human scale
and will be recessed ino the building fagade.

The building facode will have vertical and horizontal modulation to reduce the
parceived mass and relotive height of the structure. The first floar will have o
sirong horizontol banding o form an urban foundetion for the residentiol obove.
The tewer at M. E. 116th Street and 124th Avenue N. E. will act as an onchor fo
the norh. The reteil at 124th Avenue M. E. and M. E. 115th Ploce will act a3 an
anchor to the seuth. Both anchors framing the 124th Avenwe N, E. focade like
bookends. The tower elements will contain loft units and increase the glass height
in the upper floars. The commercial on M. E. 115th Plage will frome the cutdoor
ploza and terrace above. High quality materials will be used for all exterior
elements.

The project is compatible with the overall mixed-use retail commercial goals for
the North Rese Hill Business District and the Totern Lake Business District
redevelopment/action plon and will help confribute to @ more walkoble

ity. This will destrion use and provides oddiional supparnt
for fransit. The wide sidewalk and octivated strestscope will encourage pedestrion
traffic to support the businesses lecated on the project. The architecture will
emulate a strang urban form with arficulalion 1o the human scale.
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PROJECT TEAM
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CAM WEST DEVELOPMENT, LLC
9720 M.E. 120th PL., Suite 100
KIRKLAND, WA 98034

PROPERTY OWMNER: MSPT IV LLC

ARCHITECT:

720 M.E. 1208h PL., Suite 100
KIRKLAND, WA 98034

DAHLIN GROUP, INC
5865 OWENS DRIVE
PLEASANTON, CA 94588

CIVIL ENGINEER THE BLUELINE GROUP

25 CENTRAL WAY, SUITE 400
KIRKLAND, WA 98033

LAMDSCAPE ARCHITECT: WEISMAMN DESIGN GROUP
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